

63408-9

63408-9

COA No. 63408-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR WASHINGTON STATE
IN AND FOR DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
vs.
DWAYNE PARKS,
APPELLANT.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL - 1 AM 10:13

ON APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE CHRIS WASHINGTON

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS
PURSUANT TO RAP 10.10

PREPARED BY: DWAYNE PARKS-715685-RA-29
AIRWAY HEIGHTS CORRECTION CENTER
P.O. BOX 2049
AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Procedural facts.....	1
II Evidence Presented at the Bench trial.....	1
A. Overview.....	1
B. Witness Testimony.....	2
1. State Witness Detective Brian Lundin.....	2
2. State Witness Kelly Banks.....	2
3. State Witness Officer Jacob Briskey.....	3
4. State Witness Officer Michael Bonet.....	4
5. State Witness Officer Steven Stewart.....	6
6. State Witness Officer Benjamin Kelly.....	7
7. State Witness Christopher Wilson.....	8
C. Closing Arguments.....	12
III Legal Argument and Authority.....	15
1. The State deprived Parks of his Constitutional Right to a fair trial and due process of law when the State "lost" a material witness's recorded interview which was favorable to the defense theory and served as both impeachment and exculpatory evidence and therefore the conviction must be reversed.....	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
2. The State's evidence was insufficient to obtain a conviction of Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in the First Degree requiring reversal and dismissal of the charge.....	23
A. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt with competent evidence that parks had either actual or constructive possession of a firearm because it did not establish the element of possession.....	24
3. Defense counsel's failure to call Tina Raines to the stand as a witness deprived Parks of his Constitutional right to a fair trial requiring reversal.....	28
A. Defense Counsel's failure to call Tina Raines to the stand to testify violated Parks's right to confront his accuser.....	28
B. Defense Counsel's failure to call Tina Raines deprived Parks of his right to a fair trial.....	30
C. Counsel's failure to call Tina Raine,, a material witness, was not a valid tactic and the invited error doctrine does not apply.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS---Cont'd

PAGE

4. The trial court erred in admitting inadmissible hearsay prejudicial to Parks's defense which denied Parks his right to a fair trial under constitutional safeguards..... 34

5. Parks is factually innocent of the charge upon which he is convicted of allegedly committing and therefore he should be immediately released pending the appeal decision..... 35

6. This court, pursuant to RAP 10.10(f), should order the appellant lawyer to prepare additional briefing based upon the issues set forth in this statement of additional grounds..... 37

IV. Conclusion..... 37

Certificate of Service..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....PASSIM, 15,28,33,34

Fourteenth Amendment.....PASSIM, 17,23

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, section 3.....PASSIM, 17,23

Article 1, section 21.....PASSIM, 15,34

Article 1, section 22.....PASSIM, 29,33

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON

RCW 9A.04.100.....PASSIM, 24,25

EVIDENCE RULES

ER 801..... 30

ER 801(a)..... 34

ER 801(c)..... 34

ER 802.....29,30,34

SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL RULES

CrR 4.7 et seq..... 15

CrR 4.7(a)(1)(3)(4)..... 16

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

RAP 10.10(f)..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITY---Cont'd

PAGE

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614, 140 L.Ed.2d 828,
118 S.Ct. 1604 (1998)..... 35,36

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 10 L.Ed.2d 215,
83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963).....16,17,21,22,23,33

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149, 26 L.Ed.2d 489,
90 S.Ct. 1930 (1970).....29

Carnley v. Cochran, 369 U.S. 506, 8 L.Ed.2d 70,
82 S.Ct. 884 (1962).....17,23

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 25 L.Ed.2d 368,
90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970).....23

Kansas v. Marsh, 584 U.S. 163, 165 L.Ed.2d 429,
126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006).....36

Kuhlman v. Wilson, 477 U.S. 436, 91 L.Ed.2d 364,
106 S.Ct. 2639 (1986).....36

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 131 L.Ed.2d 490,
115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995).....16,22

Miller v. Pate, 386 U.S. 1, 17 L.Ed.2d 690,
87 S.Ct. 785 (1967).....23

Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213, 87 L.Ed. 214,
63 S.Ct. 177 (1942).....22,23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,
104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....22,33

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 144 L.Ed.2d 286,
119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999).....17,18,21

United States v. Bagely, 473 U.S. 667, 87 L.Ed.2d 481,
105 S.Ct. 3375 (1985).....22

Youngblood v. West Virginia, 547 U.S. 867, 165 L.Ed.2d 269,
126 S.Ct. 2188 (2006).....16

NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Benn v. Lambert, 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....22

Brown v. Meyers, 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988).....31

Carriger v. Stewart, 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....16

Edwards v. Ayers, 542 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2008).....21

Lord v. Wood, 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999).....31

Riley v. Payne, 352 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 917, 160 L.Ed.2d 200, 125 S.Ct. 39 (2004).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITY---Cont'd

PAGE

United States v. Jernigan, 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
United States v. Lopez, 534 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
United States v. Price, 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	15
City of Tacoma v. Luvone, 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	23
In re Personal Restraint Petition of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	31
In re Personal Restraint Petition of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	30, 31
State v. Bradshaw, 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	15
State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1007, 140 L.Ed.2d 322, 118 S.Ct. 1192 (1998).....	15
State v. Chavez, 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	15
State v. Eckbald, 152 Wn.2d 515, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	15
State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	33
State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	35
State v. Gurske, 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005).....	28
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	23
State v. Koslowski, 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	28
State v. Parris, 98 Wn.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77 (1982).....	29
State v. Sieyes, 168 Wn.2d 276, 255 P.3d 995 (2010).....	15
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	23
State v. Smith, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	23
State v. Studd, 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS---Cont'd

PAGE

WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURTS

State v. Doogan, 82 Wn.App. 185,
917 P.2d 155 (1996)..... 33

State v. Echeverria, 85 Wn.App. 777,
934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....26,27

State v. Florczak, 76 Wn.App. 55,
882 P.2d 199 (1994)..... 29

State v. Jeffrey, 77 Wn.App. 222,
889 P.2d 956 (1995)..... 26

State v. Johnson, 152 Wn.App. 924,
219 P.3d 958 (2009).....15,34

State v. Potts, 1 Wn.App. 614,
464 P.2d 742 (1969).....26,27

State v. Walters, 146 Wn.App. 138,
188 P.3d 540 (2008)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

12 Washington Practice, Criminal Practice & Procedure § 1317
(2004 edition)..... 22
